Operating & Maintenance Manual  260800 & 270800 Series
  I-268-E-03/12
IRELAND VALVES
STAINLESS STEEL CRYOGENIC
CHECK VALVES
CLAPET DE NON-RETOUR
CRYOGENIQUE
260800 & 270800 SERIES

6.  Maintenance / Réparation _______________ 4
7.  Remontage ___________________________ 5
FIGURE NUMBERING SYSTEM
SYSTEME DE NUMEROTATION
Figure number Option - Tags Size & rating
Numéro de figure Option - Indices Dim. & Pression
             Letters  Numbers
             Lettres  Numéro
2  0  0  8  0  0  -  X  -  00  -  DN .. PN ..
Note: Number “0” & letter “X” is default value for special engineered items
Note : Le nombre "0" et la lettre "X" sont les valeurs par défaut dans le cas d’exécutions spéciales non codifiées.
1:
PTFE Disc (Teflon)
Disque PTFE (Teflon)
2: PCTFE Disc (Kel-F)
Disque PCTFE (Kel-F)
6: Metal - Metal
Métal - métal
1:
Screwed
Taraudé
4: BW
5: SW
Standard : 4
1: PN 20
2: PN 25
3: PN 50
R: Spring
Ressort
21: No copper & copper alloy
Sans cuivre ni alliage de cuivre
6:
Globe
Droit
7: Angle (Bottom inlet)
Equerre (Entée basse)
Operating & Maintenance Manual  260800 & 270800 Series
3
1. Introduction
The following instructions should be thoroughly
reviewed and understood prior to installing, operating
or performing maintenance on this equipment.
Throughout the text, safety and/or caution notes will
appear and must be strictly adhered to, otherwise,
serious injury or equipment malfunction could result.
Parts are obtainable through our Sales Department.
When ordering parts always include Figure No., size
and serial No., of the unit being repaired.
2. General
These installation and maintenance apply to all sizes
and ratings of the IRELAND 260800  & 270800 Series.
3. Unpacking
Care must be exercised when unpacking the valve to
prevent damage to the component parts. Protection
caps should not be removed before installation.
4. Installation
Caution: Before installing the valve check that it is
intended for the concerned service.
4.1. Before installing the valve in the line, clean piping
of all foreign material such as welding chips, scale oil,
grease or dirt.
4.2. The valve must be installed so that the controlled
substance will flow through the valve in the direction
indicated by the flow arrow located on the body.
260800 & 270800 Series check valves are installed with
the flow tending to open the plug.
4.3. Check valves with straight body must be installed
on horizontal pipes. Check valves with angle body must
be installed vertically with bottom inlet and side outlet.
4.4. Valves connections
4.4.1 Screwed end valves
Valves with screwed ends shall be mounted on tubes
having the corresponding threading: